Surgical Technique
Small Bone External Fixation System
Acumed® Small Bone External
Fixation System
The Acumed Small Bone External Fixation System includes the
Acumed Small Bone Fixator and Small Bone Distractor. These
devices are designed for temporary stabilization of the metacarpals
and phalanges. The Small Bone Fixator aids in reduction and

Surgical Technique
5
Ordering Information 6
Notes 7
Acumed® is a global leader
of innovative orthopaedic and
medical solutions.
We are dedicated to developing
products, service methods,
and approaches that improve
patient care.
2
1 Pre-surgical Planning
The versatility of the housing assemblies allows for
the K-wire pairs to be placed in any plane between
medial/dorsal/lateral. Both wire and rod clamps rotate to match
wire placement.
2 k-wire Positioning
Determine K-wire position by using the Pin
Guide Assembly (SM-5080). .035" (.89 mm) to
.062" (1.57 mm) K-wires may be used for the Small Bone
External Fixation System.
Part Number Part Description
WS-0906ST .035" x 5.75" Single Trocar Guide Wire
WS-1106ST .045" x 6" Single Trocar Guide Wire
WS-1607ST .062" x 6" Single Trocar Guide Wire
Not Included in Set
WS-1504STT 1.5 mm x 4" Threaded Single Trocar
Guide Wire
Small Bone Fixator Surgical Technique
3
Acumed® Small Bone External Fixation System Surgical Technique
Rod Clamp
Clamp Screw
3 PreParation
The Small Bone Housing Assembly (SM-5100) is
secured onto the K-wires by inserting the holes of
the Wire Clamp over the K-wires. Lightly tighten the Wire Clamp
Screw to allow rotation of the blue assembly body. Repeat
these steps as needed to add more housing assemblies.
4 create the fixation scaffold
Housing assemblies are connected with either the
provided carbon rods or the threaded rods (60 mm
or 90 mm Small Bone Fixator Shafts). Slide the selected rod
through the loosened rod clamp.
Note: For distraction or compression of the fracture, the Small
Bone Fixator Knob (SM-5015) can be utilized but only with the
threaded rods.
Part Number Part Description
SMC-5060 60 mm Small Bone Fixator Shaft
(Carbon Fiber Rod)
SMT-5060 60 mm Small Bone Fixator Shaft
(Threaded Rod)
SMC-5090 90 mm Small Bone Fixator Shaft
(Carbon Fiber Rod)
SMT-5090 90 mm Small Bone Fixator Shaft
(Threaded Rod)
4
Acumed® Small Bone External Fixation System Surgical Technique
5 secure fixator
Reduce the fracture and tighten all Wire Clamp
Screws and rod clamps to secure the fixator. Finally,
cut all the K-wires to approximately 10 mm or less from the
housings. If a third housing assembly is required for stability,
it may be attached to the first rod using the Outrigger
Assembly (SM-5200).
Compression Option
The Small Bone Fixator Knob (SBF Knob) is threaded outside
of the housing onto the threaded rod. Lightly loosen the
rod clamp and tighten the SBF Knob toward the housing to

sales representative, call 888.627.9957, or
visit acumed.net.
Ordering Information
small Bone fixator set
Small Bone Fixator/Distractor Instrument Set SBF-0000
Small Bone Housing Assembly
(Set contains four)
SM-5100
Outrigger Assembly SM-5200
60 mm Small Bone Fixator Shaft
(Carbon Fiber Rod)
SMC-5060
60 mm Small Bone Fixator Shaft
(Threaded Rod)
SMT-5060
90 mm Small Bone Fixator Shaft
(Carbon Fiber Rod)
SMC-5090
90 mm Small Bone Fixator Shaft
(Threaded Rod)
SMT-5090
Small Bone Fixator Knob SM-5015
Pin Guide Assembly SM-5080
3/32" Hex Key HK-0024
Small Bone External Fixation Tray SM-5061
.035" x 5.75" ST Guide Wire WS-0906ST
.045" x 6" ST Guide Wire WS-1106ST
.062" x 6" ST Guide Wire WS-1607ST
small Bone distractor